| 91538 | | @@B@WM, |
Decision. No. APRZ 1980 S | =
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILI;IES COMNISSION QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applzcatzon

of CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, : : '

a corporatzon for an order Application No. 58782
authorizing it to increase rates - (Filed April 5, 1979)
charged £or water service in the o S
Los. Altes- Subnrban Dzetrzct.

-

NcCutchcn, Doylc Brown § Encrsen, by
A. Crawford Greene, Attorney at Law, and
DonaI& L. riouck, fbr applicant.

Donald F. McLean, Jr., Attorney at Law, *or
ity of San Carlos, protestant.

Elinore C. Yo:gan, Axtorney at Law, and
A. V. Ga*de. for the Commission sta*f

INTERIM OPINTON RV 4

Applicant California Water Service Company secks'
autherity 0 increase rates for water service in 1;5 Los Altos-
Suburban District. The proposed annual step rates through bhe :
year 1982 would increase annual rcvenucs by S63a 400 (23 pcrcent)
in 1980, and by additional amounts of 576 300 (2 pcrcent) in
1981 and $§73,400 ’2 percent) in 1982.

Pursuant to the "Regulatory uag Plan"” adoptcd by
Commission Rcsolutxon Vo M-4705, dated Apr11 24, 1979, ‘an’

informal public meeting was held by thc Commxssxon_staff,xn Los Aitos“

on September 13, 1579. Notice of the meeting had been published in




A. 58782 ‘
accordance with the staff's instructions. Add;tzonal notzce was

provided by a press release prznted by the local newsPapcrs.‘

Three customers attended the meeting.

Pu?llc hearings were held on a consolidated record with
1 .

proceedings” involving four other districts of applican;‘befbtev

Administrative Law Judge Barks in Los Angeles on October”16~ah3
17, 19879, and in San Francisco on October 18, 19, 29, 30 31 and
November 1 and 2, 1979. Copxes of the applzcatzon had becn served-~
notice of filing of the appllcatlon published and mailed to customers,?
and notice of hearing published, mailed to—custcmers,‘and posged,.
in accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.
No customers appeared at the hearing reserved for public. wztnesses
in San Francisco. The gpplication was submztted ‘as of November 2
1878, subject to receipt of bdbriefs from any of the partzes by
November 16, 1979. Briefs were filed by appl:cant and the staff
on that date and by the Czty of San Carlos (San Carlos) on
November 28, 1979. | | ,
In support of the Tequests for rate relief in the fivc '
districts, applicant presented testzmony of its vice preszdent -
chief f£inancial officer and treasurer, its vice p:eszdent in charge
of regulatory matters, and its regulatory advisor. _
The Commission staff presentatzon in these proceedxngs

was made through a research analyst and seven cnglneers. Ihe -

L/ The consol;&ated'procceaings are Applications Nos. 58781, 58782,
58783,58800, and 58826 involving, respectively, appl:.cant s

Livermore, Los Altos-Suburban, San Carlos, East Los Angelcs
and Palos Verdes Districts. :

-2-




A. 58782 |

staff showing included a summary of statements by cus:ome:sfin.)
this district who attended the public'meeting in'Los‘Altos}f‘

San Carlos introduced evidence through its. czty manager and a
consultant economist.

Service Area

Applxcant owns and operates water systcms 1n 20 d:str:ccs
in Calzfornza. Its Los Altos-Suburban Dzstrxct 1nc1udes much
of the incorporated city of Los Altos, frznge sectzons of the
cxtze. of Cupertino, Los Altos HlllS Mountaxn View; and Sunnyvale
and unincorporated portions of Santa Clara County‘adjacent to
those communities. Some of the terrazin is relativelyiflét bﬁt
the service area also includeS'hiilslwith elevations-ranging‘from
approximately 115 to 950 feet above sea level. Ihe‘populafion
within the area served is estimated at 62,006_

Water for the Los Altos-Suburban District is obtained
from three sources: two suppliés of imported'water‘plus iocal
ground water. There are three metered connections from Santa Clara
Valley Water District (SCVWD) and two from San Josc Water Works
(SJWW).. Those are supplemented by water from thzrty local wells,
twenty-nine of which are. Company-owned and one of wh1ch is 1eased.
Water from all sources is dclzvered 'to the. d:strlbutlon system by
a combination of direct delmvery to the system and dellvery 1nto

storage tanks with subsequent boosting. Flfteen separate pressure

zones are required to serve the area, due to the topography.

The prlncxpal electrzcally powered booster statxons are equzpped

-3~




A. 58782

with compections which rermit tkhe use of portablelgasoliné4

powered booster pumps, one of which is permanentiy statibned in
the dlstrlct with others belng available at other dzstr1cts on
relatively short notice.

The transmission and distribution system includés 
about 265 miles oi mazns, rangzng in size up to 24 1nches and.
approximately 13. 4 million gallons of storage capaczty. There
are about 15,600 metered services, 150 prlvate fire protectlon
services, and 1,390 public fire hydrants
Service | l _

There were only three informal complaints to the -
Commission from this district between July 1, 1978 and Jﬁne 30,
1979. The staff investigation showed that, other thaﬁ iiathosé
three instances, customer complaints recezved at applmcant's dlS'
trict offzce were quickly resolved to the customers' satlsfactxon.
The absence of any customer service complalnts at the publmc |
meeting and hearing is a further lndlcatlon that servzce 15
satzsfactory.-

Rates ‘

Applicant’s present tariffs £oi this distrié;\cqnsiSt
primarily of schedules for general metered service and public fire
hydrant service. | -

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for general-
metered service. The followzng Table I presents a compar;son of
applicant's present and proposed general metexed service: ratcs

along with those authorized hereln.

-4~




| N T wq!!|::' '
. . : « LOS ALTOS-SUBURBAN DISTRICT

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES

28L8S°V

i

Present* Proposed Rataes® . Authorized Rates
Rates 1980 1981 ~1982 1980 1981

Sexvice Chaxget

For 5/8 X 3/4=inch metexr sies
Fox 3/4~inch mater seevn
For - Y~inch matex seieee .
- For 1-1/2~inch meter seeas. -
_ For . 2~inoh metexr sseee
For 3=-inch metexr s+svess
For 4=inch motexr ses e
For 6-inoh motexr viees _ ; ,
Fox 8~inch mater sseee - . 92.00 95.00
. For J.O-inoh metex XER L Qhedy 113.00 118000 123000

Quantity Rates: .
! For tha first 300 ou.ft., . _ L
T pex 1090 CWefts sovverenanees - 0.42). 0-457 0.467 00476 0,421 0'(‘21
For the next 200 cu.ft,, , o o o - -
per 100 CUifty cvvsvarennnne .447 ‘ 600 + 613 1624 .528 Sh2
For the next 29,500 ‘cu.ft., k ! S g
: per 100 cu,ft, 0-0009'0|ot||0. 0468 o 0600 0613 .624 _ .528 o542
For all ovexr 30,000 cu.ft., » - - A , g , o
per 100 cuifts sevoveearsres ' +468 - +499 1503 512 497 ' o514

* The Sexvice Chérge5isra,:eédinass—t9~aerva'oharge_vhiohfia" Lo
applicable to. all metexed service and to vhich is to be added

the monthly ohaxge computed at the Quantity Rates, - . - -

* From Tarlff Sheat 2305-W, effeqtive July 1, 1979,
# Sot forth in applicant's Exhibit 4-A, ‘Page 12-4,




.
...

vy

A.58782 /ks

In this d:.str:.ct, an averxage commercial (business and ‘
residential) customer will use about 30,000 cubic feet of water
pex yeax, or 25 Ccf (hundreds of cubic feet) pex month. The
corresponding use for an average industrial sexvice in this.
distxict is 800,000 cubic feet of water per year, or 670 Cef per

~month. The following Table II presents a comparison of monthly

charges for an average commercial customexr with a 5/8 x 3/4-:.nch.
meter undexr present rates, applicant s proposed rates and the rates

authorized herein. The tavle also presents similar comparisons for
an average industrial serv:.ce with a 4-inch meter.

TABLE XX
COmgar:Lson of nonthlx Cha::ges

Item

Average Commercial Customer -
Present Rates, Monthly cha::ge '

Rates Proposed by Applicant:

Monthly Charge

Increase Over Present Rates-
Amount
Pexcent__ ‘

Authorized Rates:

Monthly Charge

Increase Over Present Rates*
Amount - )
Pe'x:cent

Average Industr:.al Semce

'_ Present Rates:

Monthly Charge
Rates Proposed by Applxcant.
Monthly Charge .
" Increase Over Present Rates.
Anmount
. Percent

Authorized Rates:
- Monthly Charge
Increase Over Present RateS'
Amount
Pexcent

* 1980

$ 14.65

17.97

3.32°
22.7%

16.01

- 1.36-

$ 333.85
401.20

67.35

20.2% "

.

365.97

32.12°
9.6%

'1981

s 1446%‘
18.37

372
25.4%

16131
166
113

"$ 333.85

408.57
76.72

| 3T3s

13.50-

130

1982

f $ 14. 65,

18 71‘j' i

4.06
27.7%

“16,a>

'$333.85

416.20

 82.35
24‘0 7. -

335 61;; -
51. 76

- 15, 57. .




A. 58782

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant'S operational results. Summar1 ed
in the £bllowing Table III, based upon Pages 1 and 2'o£ Exh1b1t 11,
the final reconciliation exhibit, are the estiﬁatgd res#its of.
operation for the test years 1980 and 1981 undef prcseni'rafes and
under the step rates proposed by appllcant for those years.

Applicant's original estzmates were complcted in’ Mhrch
of 1879. Between then and the complet;on date of the staff'
exhibit, several changes took place in rates for such thzngs as

purchased power and ad valorem taxes, some of which have becn

reflected in offset,changes in applicant's rates. Also, add;tzonal

data became available as to actual numbers of cns;omérs}rpiagt
balances, and other recorded data. _‘ o |
Instead of amending the estimated summaries of earnlngs
each time a change took place and each time later data became
available, applicant kept the Commission staff advised of changes
and new data so they could be reflected in the staff' eétimates;,
When the staff exhibits were dzstrzbuted applzcant checked and
adopted as reasonable those portlons of staff estzmate on whxch there
were 10 issues and also some portions where the 1mpact‘of the'
potential iSSue was felt to be insignificant;’ Apﬁliéant did“hot'
entirely agree with some of the staff's ad;ustments and estlmates
of expense and rate base 1tems but, for the purpose of expedltlng

the proceeding, did not take issue to those\partlcular 1tems-t‘




A. 58782

The one issue to be resolved with respect to summary of earnings

Telates to the staff's adjustment for pump’efficienciesland is
shown on Table IXI. Although the effect of this issue on Tate
of return is insignificant in this district, it is shown as an
issue for consistency of treatment with two other: dzstrxcts :
where applzcant deens the staff's similar ad3ustment to be

inappropriate and where the impact is greater.




TABLE IIX ,
(Page 1 of 2)
RECONCYILIATION OF APPLICANT"S AND STAFF'S SUMMARY OF EARNINCS
LOS ALTOS~-SUBURBAN DISTRICT, TEST YEAR 1980

(Dollars in Thousands)

Applicant's , Staff's .
- Adjusted  Effect of  Adjusted
Estimates = TYssue  Estimates

- (a)y ® (e

Present Rates K e A SR
Operating Revenues .. $3,106.1 . § = . - §3,106.1
Operating Expenses: o R T

Purchased Water - - o 543.2 =32
Grouwdwater Charge ' w2721 0 e 2720
Purchased Power W ’ 277.8 . (I.9) . 275.9-
Payroll - District = 223.5 - 335
Othexr Oper.- & Maint. - = 85.8 - - 185.8
Othexr A. & G. & Misc. - S 12,30 B -5 3
Ad 'Valorem Taxes — District ‘ 121.8 125.8° .
Payzoll Taxes -~ Distrdict = 222 222
Deprecfation = - 258.9 . 258,90 .
Ad Valorem Taxes - G.0. : 1.4 BRI S0
. Payroll Taxes - C.0. + ° 5.9 . RN
Other Prorates - G.0. 216.9: . 216.9°.
Balancing Account Adjustment 17.7 - . 7.7 -
Subtotal*. S 0 2,259.5  (QA.9% . 2,257.6
Uncollectibles o . 33 = T 33
Local Franch. Tax ‘ 39.6 - 3960
Income Taxes Before IIC ' - 183.6. 1.0 - 184.6. "
Ixnvestment Tax Credit 42.9) =~ (42:9)
Total Operating Expenses '27(423-.1) - (09 5.'15'4?..2)

- Net Opexating Revemues . '663.00 . 0.90 . - 663.9:
Rate Base ‘ 7,828.3 e 77,8283
Rate of Retwrn ' - 8472 | 0.01X - 8.48%

Proposed Rates - . A -
Operating Revenues . §3,838.3 - ... $3,838.3

Item

I N I T O I

Subtotal* | L 2,295 sQUS) . 2,257.6

Tncollectibles o IR 4% & Y ¥

Local Franch. Tax R j 49.0. . = o 4900

Income taxes Before ITIC . 553.1 - 1.0 o 554.1 .

Investment Tax Credit . ' (42.9) = _ﬁ&_@ .

* Total Operative Expenses - 2,822.8" (0.9)  -2,8219 .
Net Operating Revenues 1,015.5 . 0.9 . 1,016.4

- . Rate Base ' 78283 0 - &3
Rate of Return : 12.87%7 0.00 - 12.98%

(a) Applicant’s adjusted estimates from Exhibit 11 , Page 1, Column @.

() Staff’s pump efficfency adjustments not concurred fa by applicant.

(c) Staff’s adjusted estimates from Exhidit 11, Page 1, Colu

* Subtotal of expenses exclusive of wncollectibles, local franchise
taxes, and Income tax items. o : '

** Purchased power {s caleulated at May 1S5, 1979 rates.

-

(fed_‘ figure)
-9~




TABLE IXI
(Page 2 of 2)
RECONCILIATION OF APPLICANT'S AND STAFF'S SUMAKY OF EARNINGS
L0S ALTOS~-SUBURBAN DISTRICT, TEST YEAR 1981

(Dollars in Thousands)

. Applicant's
Adjusted - Effect of Adjusted
Estimates ~_ Issue rstimtes _

(a} } _QQ ‘ f_ (3

. Staff's

Item

Present Rates
~  Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:.
Purchased Watex
Groundwater Charge -
Purchased Power
Payroll ~ Distriet
Other Oper.: & Maint.
Other A. & G. & Misc.
Ad Valorem Taxes ~ District.
Payroll Taxes = Msud.ct ; 25.4 «
Deprectation = . .266.2
Ad Valorem Taxes =-G.0. . ol
Payroll Taxes -~ G.0. . 6.8
Other Prorates — G.O. - 7;‘;"_; '_ -
Balan - Account Adjustment =l =
Sebrorain 73358 T
Tacollectibles . 33 -
‘Local Franch. Tzx 40.0. =
Income Taxes Before ITC ~ 16924 0'9 ,
Investopent Tax Credit (38.3) . S
Total Operating Expenses 2 “99"2-._ (0*8),“-‘““' :
Ret Operating Revenues - 6481 . 0.8
Rate Base 7,914.6 = o
Rate of Return 8"197"7 0.012 -
Proposed Rates
Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:

$ 3,]38.3 $

.567.9 o
275.3
278.5
346.1
195‘-2
131.3°

s 3,133 3 -

o 547.9"‘_'.
27530
- 276_;3*‘:
195.2‘- '
S
266.2
1S
- 6u8
L 23%.4
17.7
40.0°
150030
E,:_ 8. )
51.3 9
: ‘7,91&-.6’;'
&zoz‘qu

BERRERREE: p‘.i

33,963.3' et $3,963.3“ :

Subtotal®
Tncollectibles

Local Franch. Tax
Iocome taxes Before ITC-

2,335.8

san

‘-2{ S -

© 50.6

565.8

09

2.334.15' o

, . 4.*_2"”‘7' 3
o 50060
566.7‘7: L

(38.3) gy
2,918.1 (o.sy . 2,917.3
1,045.2 7 0.8 . 1,046.0°
17,914.6 = 7,914.6

13.21% .ou 13.227: .

Investwent Tax Credit .
Total Operative Expenses
Net Operating Revenues -
Rate Base
Rate of Retm

{a2) Applicant's adjusted estimates from Exhidit 11 Page 2, Oolm Cd).
(d) Staff pump efficlency adjustments not concurred in by applicant.
(c) Staff's adjusted estimates from Exhibit 11, Page 2, Colum ).

* Subtotal of expenses exclusive of \mcollecti‘blu, Iocal franchise taxes,
“and Income tax items.

*k Purchased power is calculated at May 15, 3.979 Tates.

(red figure)
-10-




A. 58782

Future Sales Levels

During the 1977 severe drought in California; épplicaﬁt's
customers reduced their water consumption signifieantly;e Applicant
feels that some of the extreme drought-inspired measures taken by
customers camnot reasonably be expected to continue fully after
the &rought. These include such things as hauling_heavy buckets
of used wash water from the laundry to the bathroom for*fiushing;
purposes, and letting lawns and gardens die. Other than during
a drought, using clean water for sanitéry purposeé an&”ehfiroﬁmental
beautification would not be considered nonbeneficiai use.‘

Applicant expects that other drought 1n5p1red actions w:ll
have a more permanent effect on conservation. These 1nc1ude such
things as the installation of water closet d;splaeemen: bo:tles"
and shower head restrictors proviéed by applicant,ethe‘conversioﬁ
of conventional lawns and gaxrdens to native shrubs of rock gar&ens,
and the installation of water-recirculatiﬁg systems By\induS£ria1

customers. Applicant states that it will continue to remind customers

to avoid nonbeneficial use which‘should'help;keeP:aciualwﬁaﬁte ¢£‘~

water to a minimum. 7

Estimatihg the ameunt of future residual conservatioﬁ by '
all classes of users this soon after the end of the drought is not
an exact science. After more post- drought experlenee, the trend of
usage can be more readily estimated but at the t:me applzcant s
estimates were being prepared consumption data were avazlable only

through December, 1978. By the time the staff's estxmates were ) _“




A. 58782 |

being prepared, data for another six or seven months were available.
The latér information led the staff'to-cdntlude_that‘applicant‘s
estimates of consumption levels for the near future were signifi-
cantly low. Applicant reviewed the staff's use of the later
available data and concluded that the staff estzmates of future
consumption are reasonable.‘

Balancing Accounts Adjustment

Applzcant maintains balancmng accounts for eack of its

districts, pursuant to Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code.

Those accounts compare offsettable changes in expenses dﬁé-to»
changes in unit costs for water production, composite adfvald:ent.
tax fates and other items,'with'the corre$pqnding revenue-changest
resulting from offset changes in applicant's ratcsauthotize&vby'-
the Commission. Section 792.5 provndes, in part that "the t | |
Commission shall take into account by approprzate ad;ustment or other
action any positive or negative balance remaxnlnglln any such
reserve account at the time of any subsequent rate adJuStment."

For this district, the offset rcvenues have been less than
the offsettable net increase in expenses. The staff rccommends
that the accumulated $53,101 under-collectlon as of June 30 1979
be removed from the balancing accounts and amortized for ratemak:ng
purposes during 1980, 1981 and 1982. Applicant does not ob;ect to‘
this procedure, inasmuch as the 1980 rates authorized in th;sxprci
ceeding will becone effective essentially‘concurrently;ﬁithtthet
beginning of the amortization period. The amortizatiohiisfshowﬁ'
as a separaté item in Table III. The rates authorlzed 1n thzs |
proceeding include an increase on all sales of $0. 0034 per Cef for

1980 and $0.0031 per Ccf for 1981 and 1982, to achieve this

-12-




A. 58782

amortization. These unit charges are based upon the staff's

sSales estimates.

Pump Efficiencies

In Decision No. 91537 relating 1:6 Applicafc.i“'cny |
No. 58781, applicant's Livermore District rate proceedihg, we
discussed the issue of pump efficiencies; In the Los Altos-Suburban
District, applicant takes issue with the staff's ratemakzng adJust-
~ ment primarily because the cost to customers of the requzred pre- ';f
mature overhaul or replacement of pumps would far exceed thc sav:ngsf
for the reasons stated in Decision No. 915;2:2 in the cost of .

electric power. We do not concur in the staff adjustment-,‘

Depreciation

Applicant did not take exception to the‘dépreciatidn
rates used by the staff in these-procéedings. Thése rates should ;
be used by the applicant until such time as appliéantCStbmits;a néw
detailed study and a change authorized.

Rate of Return

In the Livermore District decision, supra, we &iscﬁésed'
at some length the basis for our recommended findings th&t :ateS'
of return of 10.28, 10.46, and 10.58 percent on rate base and a
uniform 13.2 percent on common equity are reasonable for applzcant s
operations for the period from 1980 through 1982. The same dlscuss;on,
and consideration of quality of serv:ce, applles to appl:cant'

Los Altos-Suburban District and need not be rcpeated in thxs dec;s;on-

~13-




A. S8782 [ks

Trend in Rate of Return

The Livermore DlStrlCt deczslon, supra, also dlscussed
the allowance that must be made beyond the 1981 test year for
the reduction in rate of return on rate base that would otherwise
result primarily from continuing changes ih3exp§nses and rate
base. Absent any unusual conditions eitherinthe'19803§:'198;
test-year estim#tes or in the 1982 projected year,_théfoperational
attrition allowance should be the amqunt,indicated‘between.the
adopted test years 1980 and 1981, as recommended by’thc*staff;

In the Los Altos-Suburban Distriét adopte&‘results;
there are no szgnxfzcant unusual condltzons whach nust be recogé\'
nized in the att:;tzon allowance. The 1nd1cated operatlonal
attrition between 1980 and 1981, when applylng'present.
rates to both test years, is 0.28 percent. The 1982 rates
guthorized herein reflect that attrition and’the financial
attrition of 0.12 percent dmscussed in the L1vermore Dlstrlct
decision, supra.

'Adop;ed Summary of Earmings

The follow:ng Table IV is derxived from Column (a) of
Table III and shows the adopted summary of earn:ngs at present

rates and at the Tates authorxzed herein.

Table IV will provide a basis for applicant's preparation

and the staff's review of future advice letter requests for rate
increases or decreases to offset changes not reflected either in

the test years 1980 and 1981 or in the operational attxi;iénfinf :

-14-




A. 58782 ;‘
rate of return on rate base adopted as the ba#is for the rates?
authorized herein. The purchased water rates-and'pump“tax rates
used are the SCVWD rates which became effective Ju1y 1, 1979 and
the SIJWW rates which became effective November‘20~ 1978. The.
leased well water rate is pursuant to the lease wh;ch became
effective April 1, 1978. The purchased power rate ut;llzed is

the composzte PGEE rate of 4.385 and 4. 347 cents\per kWh fbr

1980 and 1981, respectively, wh;ch became effectzvc May 15, 1979.
The composite effect of the assumed rates-forvpurchased‘watgr,
pump taxes, well lease, and purcha#ed‘pOWer is an averégg cost of
$0.2071 and $0.2067 ?er Cef of‘watef sold;vrespegtively,vin\1980-'
and 1981. The district ad valorem tax Tate is the assumed rate
of 1.168 percent of estimated "market value" used for assessment
purposes, which is the rate estimated to be ap?licableJﬁ&ithg‘
fiscal year 1978-7% and is equivaleit to 1.285, 1.332;'and 1.386 '
percent of beginning-of-year net plant plﬁs materials andisupplics
for the fiscal years 1979-80, 1980-81, and 1981-82, respectively.
The corresponding equivalent rate for prorated‘geﬁcral‘offiée‘

ad valorenm taxes is 1.237'perceﬁt of "mérket-value"‘aﬁd-1;163;
1.221, and 1.285 percent for the three fiscal Yeéfs. ‘The*lécal'
franchise tax rate is the 1979 rate of 1. 276 percent of gross

revenues. The income tax rates are the 9.6 percent state and

46 percent (with intermediate steps) federal rates.

-15-




A.58782 . TABLE IV
' ADOPTED_SUMMARY OF EARNINGS |
. ' LOS ALTOS-SUBURBAN DISTRICT, TEST YEARS 1980-1981
(Dollars in Thousands)

‘ . -1980 1981‘- '

- Present Rates T
Operating Revenues - $ 3,106.1- $ 3 138- _
Operat:mg Expenses: I )

Purchased Water A 543.2 . . 547.9
Groundwater Charge - 272.%y. - - 275.3
Purchased Power - 277.8. - . - 278.5
. Payroll - District - ] ‘ '323.5 . 34610
* Other Oper. & Mafnt. 185.8 . . 195.2 .
Other A & G & Misc. : - 12.3 12,50
Ad Valorem Tax - Dist. - 121.8 - . 1313,
Payroll Taxes -~ Dist. - 22.2 v 254
Depreciation - 258.9° . 266-2'," :
Ad Valorem Tax - G.O. 1.4 ‘ x5
Payroll Taxes ~ G.0. ' ‘ 5.9. - . 68
Other Prorates - G.0. : "216.9.-.- - ;231.4‘[ o
Balancing Account Ad _-;ust - Y77 177
Subtotal* o RZLE9.S5 . Z,335°8
Uncollectibles L .33 R 3 3»;;:;'
- Local Franchise Tax 39.6 - 40.0
. Inc. Taxes Before IIC 183.6 149.4
N . ‘ | Investiv.'rax Crre:d;c;t (42. 9} : (38-3)
Net Operating Revemes 663-0' ‘ A 648 1'3 o
Rate Base ‘ v 7,828.3 7 914.6 -
Rate of Return = : 3.471_}‘., 8 192’-"' o

. Authorized Rates ‘ . LR
ating Revenues $ 3, 400 4 L $ 3 51.1.8;‘ .
Operating enses: S ' ' T
: St:zl:‘t:ot:::zlim:P . 2 259 Sj o2 335.8*-19.
Uncollectibles - o - 3.6 3 oo
Local Franchise Tax ° ; 436 0 A48
Income Taxes Before ITC 3321 337-9 o
Investment Tax Cred:.t: o (42.9Y __{_1&.3_)
Total Oper. Exp. . = . +2,595.7 - -2Z,683.9
Net Operating Revemzes ' 8¢4. 7 . - 827. 9',," e
Rate Base : . 7,828.3 . .7,914.6
" Rate of Retuxm . 10.28% R 10.4:»/.*:‘

A\feré.gé,Sé:':v‘ices - 3 15;’5_5{97-:““' , 15 8227‘ o i
Sales - KCCE sama2 s 330.4_‘:.-

. * Subtota.l of expenses exclusive of uncollect:.bles, local
franchise taxes, and income tax items.

(red figure}
=16+




A. 58782
Rate Spread

The Livermore District decision, supre,‘discuésed
the equitable distribution of the revenue requzrement among the
various components of the rate strueture, We concluded that an
appropriate rate structure should include a "lzfelzne" concept
with a2 three-block quantity rate consmstzng of a 300 cf llfelzne
block priced at the lowest quantlty rate, a 29 700 cf second |
block prlced at the highest quantity rate, and a tazl ‘block for
all usage in excess of 30,000 cfvpef month priced at 3‘ratee
between that charged for the first two blocks. Further, we con-
cluded that increases in the monthly servmce charge rate for other‘
than the 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter should bevl;m;ted to a maxzmum of
twice the increase authorized hereih.dr about 19'pe£¢eht in 1980e and
4 percent for the 1981 and 1982 Step increases. A rate schedule j
should be speczfled for 1980, with zncremental zncreases speczf:ed
for 1981 and 1982 in the rate. appendlxes of the deczs;on. Those
same conclusions apply'to the Los Altos Suburban Dzstrxct.

Wage and Price Standards

By Resolution.No' M—4704 dated January 30 1979 ‘the

Commission ordered: all utilities and regulated entztles requestlng
general Tate increases to submit an exh;blt to accompany thelr
appllcatlons to show whether the requested increase complles wzth
the Voluntary Wage and Prlce Standards 1ssued by the Council om
Wage and Price Stability. Applzcant's Exhzblt 9. shows that (1)
wage increases granted by applicant and (2) the requested rate
lncreases, together with step 1ncrease$ 1n other d:strzcts are

within the established guldelznes

-17-




T .

A. 58782 /ks

Findings of Fact

1. Applicant's water quality, conservatxon pxogram, and :
service are satlsfactory.

2. Applicant is in need of addxtzonal revenues, but the
rates requested would produce an excesszve rate of return.

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein,
of operating revenues, oPerating‘ekpcnSes, and‘rateabése'for the
test years 1980 and 1981 #nd an annual fixed-rate declinérof’0‘28
Percent in rate of return into 1982 due to operatmonal attrztzon
reasonably indicate the results of applzcant's operatzons for the
near future. | o ‘

4. Rates of return of 1b.28, 10.46, andllo;sz percent,
Tespectively, on applicant's rate base for 1980, 1981, and 1982 ar§1
reasonable. The related return onxébmmon cquity each.yeai is'iS 2

percent. This will require an increase of $294, 300 or 9. 5 pcrcent,

"in annual revenues for 1980; a further increase of 376'700 or 2. 2

pexrcent, for 1981; and a further increase of $65,800, or 1 9 percent
for 1982. | | .
5. The type of rate spread,heréinbefore discussed

is reasonable.

6. The increases in rates and'charges‘authorized herein

are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are -
reasonable; and the present rates and’charges, 1nsofar as they

differ from those prescrzbed herezn, are for the future un;ust

and unrcasonable.




A. 58782 [ks %

| 7. The offset increases aubhorxzed in Appendlx B‘should
be app*op*zahely modified in the evcnu the ratc of rcturn on rate
base, adjusted to reflect the T2 tes then ;n effect and normal |
ratemsking adjustments for the twelve monthb endcd Septembe. oO
1980 and/os September 30, 1981 exceeds th e lower of (a) the rate
of return"ound'rcasonab e by the Commzsszon for appllcant dur.ng
the cor*espondlng pericd in the most recent rate decxsmon ox
(d) 10.28 percent for 1980 and 10.46 percent for 1981

Conclusions of Law

1. The application should'be~grante8 to the éxﬁentﬂ‘
provided by the following order. |

2. Because of the immediate neel for the Luc*cascd —evenue

the effective date of this order should be cthe date hereof,‘ \

X INTERTM ORDER e v
| | o ~

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the e‘fcct*ve date of this order, appllcant
California Water Serxrvice Company is authorized to file fo* xts
Los Altos-Suburban District the rcv1sed rate schedule attached to
this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply thh.Gcncral
Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised scheduIe shall
be four days aftcr the date of filing. The revzsed schcdulc shall
apply oniy t0 service rendered on and after the ef‘ect1ve datc -
thereof. | ' |

2. On or after November 15, 1980 appllcant is authorzzed to
£ile an adviece ietter wxbh_approprzate wo*kupapers requestxng the step
rate increases at:achcd to this o—dc~ as Appendzx.z or to file a Iesser

increase which .ncludev 2 wmiform cents per hundred cub c féet of‘water

adjustment hrom‘Appeﬁdix B in the evcn: that the Los Altos-Suburban
~19- '




A. 58782 [ks * | -
District rate of return on ~'.?;r:e Base, adjuste& to"efleét.the‘rates then
in effect and nrormal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months
cnded September 30, 1980, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of
return found reasonable by the Comml&Slon for applﬁcant durxng
the correspondzng period 1n the »hen most Tecent rate’ dcczszon
or (b) 10.28 percen:t. Such filing shall comply wzth Gcneral
Oxder No. 96-A. The requesrted step rates shall be *ev:ewed and {.
lf approprzate, approved by the staE‘ prlor to becomxnz e‘fec xve; /
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no soone’ than
Janua*y 1, 1981, or thirty dayu after the fxlzng of the step races
whxchever comes later. The revised schedule shall apply to4serv1ce

rendered on and after the effcctive date thereof
5. On or after November 15, 1981, applxcant iS-authOrizcd :o
file an advice letter with appropriate work papers —eques xng thc sccp

rate increases: attached to this order 2s Appendzx B or to: file a lesse“ 
inerease which includes 2 wiform cents per hundred cublc féet of water
adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the Los Al tos- Suburban
District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the ratcs
then in effe¢t and normal ratemaking adgustmen*s for the twclve

months ended September 30, 1981 exceeds the lowcr of (2) thc ratc i v
of return found reasonable by the Commission for applzcant durzng

the correspond*ng reried in the then mosﬁ recent rate dcczsxon

or (b) 10. 46 percent. Such fmlzng shall comply w;th General O*der




A, 58782 ks * *

No. 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed‘and,‘i~
appropriate, approved by the staff prior to quoming effective.

The effective date of the revised schedule-shéll be no*sooﬁer

than January 1, 1982, or thirty days after the filing‘of;tﬁe:stép\‘
rates, whichever comes later. The revised schedule Qhail apply
only to-sexvice renmdered om and afrer the effectiée“date"théréof.

4. This proceed~no wzll be held open. in ordcr to detcvmlne
- whether the rate designs for tz;O'and 1982 adopted herexn are.
,aporoprxate oxr should be furthe* modi ied in- o*der to promote

CODSETV&CLOR. .

The effective date of *hxs ordev 13 the dace hereof.

saces __APR2 180

, at San-Franczsco, Ca;ifbrnia,

1.ss510ners

N Co:m“ss‘one“ Claire 1. Dodr‘dk bei:g
_ecessa:‘ly.abscnt; did zot. partic:pu*
ﬂh:dinpo&Uaaa.o:'&ﬂus;moceang




A.58782
APPENDIX. A

Schedule No. 1S~1

Los Altos~Suburban Tariff{ Area .

GENERAL ‘METERED ‘SERVICE

. APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Los Altos snd vicinity, Santa Clara County.

RATES

Sexvice Charge:

. For 5/8 x 3/4~1nch MeLeT ceccsoecvecoconcnans
. I"OZ' 3/4-13& 'mete!.' --.-.--.---0-----.--.-.'00(-

For. 1-Inch MELeT c.vvenntnacccenocens
Forx J-;I"inCh DELEL ceecverescercswrsrnaversan .
Yor 2~{nch meter -.........-.......-...-..-‘ ,
For 3~inch meter veemssancsermsevasnae
For ' 4-Inch meLer ceeeievcstsccocrcanncenans
For .  6~Inch MELEY ceneveeiirincerorensen .
FOI 8—5.:&:11 mter .........‘-.-.--‘P.;_-“’.-”.-'- - ‘
For 10~Inch MELEY cecescnrccvcacarroconancan’ -

Quantity Rates:

For the first .300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ffe cvecves. T
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 Cuefte .ceevee.’ SN ¢ 23¢9
For all over 30,000 cu-f:.. pex 100 CUefle eeveenen o (I(T>

The Sexvice Charge Is a readiness-to~sexrve cbarge
wbich 4s applicable to all metered service and to
which 45 to be added the monthly charge computed
at the Quant:f.ty Rates.




APPENDIX B

" "Los Altos~-Suburban ‘Tariff Area

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES

Each of the following imcreases in rates may be put Into effect on the
{ndfcated date by £filing a rate schedole which adds the appropriate fncrease to
the rates which would othexrwise be in effect on that dhte,

Rates to be Effective .
i-sL . 1182

——

Sexrvice Charge: _ ‘ e e el ‘
Fox 5/84:=3/4-1nch.méter ‘ ) | I -  "‘$.\(
For 3/4~3nch meter | S as )
For 3-inch meter 35
For = Usinch meter | -

For 2-in¢h.met:r
For 3-fnch meter
For . 4~inch metex
For 6—inch meter
For 8-fnch meter
For  10-inch meter

Quanti{ty Rates: _
For first 300 cu.fr. per 100 cu.fc.
Next 29,700 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft.

, Over ﬂ3o;000:cu.£:. per 100 cu.ft.




